
Mote No. 

Issued 00AB 

Cen:QTe Isstied By 

ecattal%)fte 
Unbet Onc,,clerer 

Purchased Pi 

Dose tarn at Dneurnant 

Property Deseteen 

Area 01 Fuepeny 

Constderation Piece (Rs.) 

First Party 

Sc..torti Party 

Starnp Duty Pato By 

Stamp Duty A:noun:FR / 

Sa4t4 InfreMnicture Cess(1913 

Taal &amp Duty Au nunttRs.) 

IN ON ON JALO&1QIAt

Government of Punjab

: itlsot ArapheaMe 

istRe7640642671715eW 

12-Jan-20e4 12-03 PM 

PbriShkhs 

NEINItAPACCeStfLepe7100804/JALANDHAR: PB,JL 

SU a et•PSP8 firde,p453967228009970W 

CAPITA 4 CE BA 

rtern nt ni3r$9(WM ..yt'n Agreement 

: NerApPlIcAle 
4 t 

(4 1.0.1 , • 
CAPITAL SIAUCFULANICE BANK LTD • 

SELLING SHAREHOLDERS AND OTHERS 
• . • 

•• 

CAPITA SMALL FINANCE BANK LTD 

1,000 
(Ono Thousand only).

0 • 

1(.2nre) 

000 
(One Met:sand enhl. 

This stamp paper forms an integral part of the first amendment agreement dated 
January 15, 2024 to the waiver cum amendment agreement dated September 27, 2023 
to the shareholder's agreement dated November 7, 2019 amongst the Capital Small 
Finance Bank Limited, PI Ventures LLP, Small Industries Development Bank of India, a
Amicus Capital Private Equity I LLP, Amicus Capital Partners dV f id I, Oman India 1 

1
Joint Investment Fund II, the Promoters, the Key Sharehold omoter 1 
Group i 

ratticey Aare 

(*ma SW* Win. &SWIM. 11“ ..1.1•••••••1•11. 

1 

1 

I 
CM IED TRUE COPY i 
For tj.r &alIR1r Bank Ltd. r 

fili I  
ii I Clitn-0 

r ne I 

I 

RI. 00186849221 

. t . ... , . *Manly 

aft."40.Th Whiltertkok.* • . 
••• ware. niTC•41 



FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 15,2014 

TO 

WAIVER CUM AMENDMENT AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 27,2023 

TO 

THE SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 7,2019 

(as amended by the Amendment Agreement doled July 28, 2023) 

AMONGST 

CAPITAL SMALL FINANCE BANK LIMITED 

AND 

PI VENTURES LLP 

AND 

SMALL INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT BANK OF INDIA 

AND 

AMICUS CAPITAL PRIVATE EQUITY I LLP 

AND 

AMICUS CAPITAL PARTNERS INDIA FUND I 

AND 

OMAN INDIA JOINT INVESTMENT FUND II 

AND 

THE PROMOTERS 

AND 

THE KEY SHAREHOLDERS 

AND 

THE PROMOTER GROUP 



FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") to the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement 
dated September 27,2023 to the Shareholders Agreement (defined hereinafter) is made on the 15th day ofJanuary, 
2024 (the "Execution Date"), by and amongst: 

I. CAPITAL SMALL FINANCE BANK LIMITED, a public limited company incorporated under the 
provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and whose registered and head office is at MIDAS Corporate Park, 3'd 
Floor, 37, G.T. Road, Jalandhar 144 001, Punjab, India (hereinafter referred to as the "Bank" which 
expression shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) 
of the FIRST PART; 

2. PI VENTURES LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated under the laws of India and having its 
registered office at 102, 10th Floor, Maker Chambers Nariman Point, Mumbai — 400 021, Maharashtra, 
India (hereinafter referred to as "Pl Ventures", which expression shall, unless the context otherwise requires, 
mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the SECOND PART; 

3. SMALL INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT BANK OF INDIA, a corporation established under the Small 
Industries Development Bank of India Act, 1989 (39 of 1989), having its head office at SID BI Tower, 15, 
Ashok Marg, Luclmow — 226 001 and a corporate office at Swavalamban Bhavan, C-I 1, 0- Block, Bandra 
Kuria Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai —400 051, (hereinafter referred to as "SIDBI", which expression 
shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the 
THIRD PART; 

4. AMICUS CAPITAL PRIVATE EQUITY I LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated and registered 
under the laws of India, and registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India as a Category II 
Alternative Investment Fund, having its principal place of business at 4th Floor, Rocklines House, 9/1 
Museum Road, Bangalore 560 001, (hereinafter referred to as the "ACPE", which expression shall, unless 
the context otherwise requires, mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the FOURTH 
PART; 

5. AMICUS CAPITAL PARTNERS INDIA FUND I, a trust created under Indian Trusts Act, 1882 and 
registered with the Securities Exchange Board of India as a Category II Alternative Investment Fund, having 
its principal place of business at IL:6'S Financial Centre, Plot C-22, G Block, Bandra Kuria Complex, Bandra 
(East), Mumbai —400 051 represented by Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (formerly known as IL&FS Trust 
Company Limited), in its capacity as Trustee of Amiens Capital Partners India Fund I, having its registered 
office at OAFS Financial Centre, Plot C-22, G Block, Bandra Kuria Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 
051, (hereinafter referred to as the "ACPIF' which expression shall, unless the context otherwise requires, 
mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the FIFTH PART; 

6. OMAN INDIA JOINT INVESTMENT FUND IL an alternative investment fund registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India, acting through its trustee, Oman India Joint Investment Fund — 
Trustee Company Private Limited and represented by its investment manager, Oman India Joint Investment 
Fund — Management Company Private Limited, having its registered office at 604, 605, 606, Lodha 
Supremos, Opposite Kamala Mills /World Towers, Lower Pare! (West), Mumbai 400 013, Maharashtra 
(hereinafter referred to as the "01J1r, which expression shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean 
and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the SIXTH PART; 

7. THE PERSONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE I hereto (hereinafter referred to individually as a "Promoter" 
and collectively as the "Promoters", which expression shall unless repugnant to the context deemed to mean 
and include their respective successors, executors, heirs, legal representatives and permitted assigns) of the 
SEVENTH PART; 

8. THE PERSONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE II hereto (hereinafter referred to as a "Promoter Group" which 
expression shall unless repugnant to the context deemed to mean and include their respective successors, 
executors, heirs, legal representatives and permitted assigns) of the EIGHTH PART; and 

9. THE PERSONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE III hereto (hereinafter referred to individually as "Key 
Shareholder" and collectively as the "Key Shareholders", which expression shall unless repugnant to the 
context deemed to mean and include their heir, legal representatives and permitted assigns) of the NINTH 
PART. 



In this Agreement, unless the context requires otherwise: 

(a) ACPE and ACPIF shall be collectively referred to as "Amicus". 

(b) PI Ventures, Mal, ACPE, ACPIF and 011IF shall be individually referred to as "Investor" and collectively 
as the "Investors". 

(c) Bank, PI Ventures, SIDBI, ACPE, ACPIF, 011IF, Promoters, Promoter Group and Key Shareholders shall 
be individually referred to as a "Party-  and collectively as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS: 

A. The Parties had executed the shareholders' agreement dated November 7,2019 to record their understanding 
and agreement regarding their respective rights and obligations with regard to their relationship inter se and 
with the Bank as Shareholders in the Bank. The shareholders' agreement dated November 7, 2019 was 
amended pursuant to an amendment agreement dated July 28, 2023 (such amended shareholders' agreement, 
the "Shareholders Agreement"). 

B. The Bank is proposing, subject to receipt of necessary approvals and market conditions, to undertake an initial 
public offering ("IPO") of its equity shares of face value of t 10 each ("Equity Shares") in accordance with 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, as amended ("ICDR Regulations"), the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, and rules made thereunder 
and other Applicable Laws. The IPO will comprise of a primary issue of Equity Shares by the Bank ("Fresh 
Issue") and an offer for sale of Equity Shares by certain existing shareholders of the Bank who have consented 
to sell, in part or full, their respective Equity Shares (' IPO selling shareholders", and such offer for sale, the 
"Offer for Sale"). The Fresh Issue along with the Offer for Sale shall collectively be referred to as the 
"Offer". Pursuant to the Offer and subject to receipt of relevant regulatory approvals, the Equity Shares are 
proposed to be listed on the BSE Limited ("BSE") and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE", 
and together with BSE, the "Stock Exchanger), 

C. The Board of Directors of the Bank vide resolution dated August 11,2023 have approved the Offer and the 
shareholders of the Bank have approved the fresh issue pursuant to a resolution passed at the extraordinary 
general meeting held on September 25, 2023. Subsequent to the approval from the board of directors and 
shareholders, the Bank has filed the draft red herring prospectus dated September 28, 2023 ("DRHP") with 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SERF') and the Stock Exchanges. . 

D Post filing of the DRHP, SEBI has issued the final observations on the DRHP via letter dated January 8,2024. 
pursuant to which certain terms of the waiver cum amendment agreement dated September 27, 2023 ("WCA" 
or - Waiver cum Amendment Agreement") read with the Shareholders Agreement are required to be 
amended. Accordingly, the Parties are desirous of amending certain provisions of the WCA and have agreed 
to enter into this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the 
Shareholders Agreement. 

2. AMENDMENTS TO THE WAIVER CUM AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 

2.1. Clause 3.1 of the WCA shall be substituted with the following clause: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Shareholders Agreement, from the date Wiling of the 
red herring prospectus with the Registrar of Companies, Punjab and Chandigarh at Chandigarh in 
connection with the Offer, the Shareholders Agreement (including Waiver CUM Amendment Agreement 
and this Agreement) shall stand automatically terminated without any Party being required to take any 
further action or furnish any notice under the Shareholders Agreement (including Waiver cum 
Amendment Agreement and this Agreement), and without prejudice to any existing or accrued rights or 
liabilities of any Party under the Shareholders Agreement (including Waiver cum Amendment Agreement 



and this Agreement) as of the date of such termination. 

2.2. Clause 3.2 of the WCA shall stand deleted. 

2.3. Clause 4.2 of the WCA shall stand deleted. 

2.4. Clause 5.1 of the WCA shall be substituted with the following clause: 

Notwithstanding clause 18.1 of the Shareholders Agreement, each Party consents, to the extent required 
under Applicable Laws, to disclose the terms of the Shareholders Agreement the subscription 
agreements, the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement, this Agreement, each as amended in the draft red 
herring prospectus, red herring prospectus, prospectus and all other documents in relation to the Offer, 
to the extent required under Applicable Laws and/or as necessary for the purposes of the Offer. Each 
Party consents to the filing of such copies of the Shareholders Agreement, the Waiver cum Amendment 
Agreement this Agreement, as required, along with the copy of the red herring prospectus/ prospectus, 
as may be necessary, with the SERI, RoC and the Stock Exchanges in relation to the Offer, and to make 
available copies of the Shareholders Agreement, the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement and this 
Agreement as material documents for inspection at the website and registered office of the Bank to the 
extent required under Applicable Laws and/or as necessary for the purposes of the Offer. 

3. UNDERSTANDING 

3.1. The Parties understand and agree that, except to the extent as amended or modified pursuant to this 
Agreement, all rights and obligations of the Parties under the Shareholders Agreement read with the 
Waiver Cum Amendment Agreement shall remain as currently provided for and in accordance with the 
terms of Shareholders Agreement and the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement. 

This Agreement shall be read in conjunction with the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement and the 
Shareholders Agreement. In the event of any ambiguity or discrepancy between the provisions of this 
Agreement, Waiver cum Amendment Agreement and the Shareholders Agreement, and till the time this 
Agreement is effective, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail. 

4. REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTIES OF THE PARTIES 

Each Party represents to the other Parties that it has the power and authority and is competent to enter 
into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and 
binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of the Waiver cum Amendment 
Agreement. 

5. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

5.1. This Agreement together with the Shareholders Agreement and Waiver cum Amendment Agreement, 
constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter thereof and shall 
remain valid, operative, binding, subsisting, enforceable and in full force and effect. The provisions of 
clause 1 (Definitions). clause 2 (Interpretations), clause 20 (Governing Law, Dispute Resolution and 
Jurisdiction) and clause 19 (Notices), clause 24 (Remedies), clause 25 (Specific Performance) of the 
Shareholders Agreement, to the extent not amended by this Agreement, shall apply mutatis mutandis to 
this Agreement. 

5.2. No changes or additions to, or modifications of, this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and 
signed by all the Parties hereto. No waivers of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in 
writing by the Party waiving its rights. 

5.3. Any term or provision of this Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent 
of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms 
and provisions of this Agreement. 



5.4. This Agreement shall be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which will constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of signed 
counterparts by facsimile transmission or electronic mail in "portable document format (.pdff shall be 
as effective as signing and delivering the counterparts in person. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have signed and executed this Agreement through their duly authorized 
representatives on the date, day and year hereinabove written. 

[Remainder of this page lefi intentionally blank] 



Schedule I 

I. Mr. Sarvjit Singh Samra 

2. Mr. Amacht Singh Samra 

3. Mrs. Navneet Kaur Samra 

4. Mrs. Surinder Kaur Samra 

5. Mr. Dinesh Gupta 



Schedule It 

CL r r _'.1.11 16 

1. Saida Singh Samra 

1.1 Sarvjit Singh Sanwa 

1.2 Amarpreet Kaur 

1.3 Shahbaz Singh Samra 

2. Amarjit Singh Samra 

3. Nnvneet Kaur Samm 

4. Surinder laity Samra 

5 Dinah Gupta 

5.1 Dinah Gupta 

5.2 Dinah Gupta-HUE 



Schedule III 

I. Mr. Amarjit Singh Samra 

2. Mr. Santokh Singh Chhokar 



This *whin rptv foreman Merv) pad the Mae stawntiatens to the WaheeChru Attenlatera Agreement 

thiWITNESS WHEREOF. tha Parties have entered IRO ihlaAveeoienl the day and year Nat above written 

For CA Pll'A I.. SMAI FINANCE. RANA um !TED 

Anihnrind signatory 

Nan SARVJIT.Clisseibi •CAP1'" 



TN% signature page jhrrns an Inhxral pant 'Obi, First ,Imenebn,nt ak. Iranyr Cant Antandminn Agreement 

IN WI'l N Ktiti WH EREOF, 'lid Nulled Itave ento , I 1110 7 Agredmetu the do) mid year first lbove 

For PI VENTIIR F-S1.12 

rAlp 
Aoil+dri.ed ligootory 

Nan ic Nam won Wahl-man 



nits tigactinnt paw firm an Naga purl qf the Fin MiliPreintEU lo dry Wahe Ofor Acenstmeor krianan 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Nnitz hays entered into Ibis Avvernen1 I he due and sor first store ferilleO. 

For SSIA LI. INDUSTRIES DFVELOPMENT BANE OF INDIA 
.;ef--• a-rjw fairt 

Fa Votrallohltitlo 

a/4MA' VW—C-i

Authorised s %rotary 

mow CHAN VERMA 



'lac ,dvouttok. /own tri: nik.gral pan .9 the rInt Intori.ho,nt (0 TM' ,Infordmou 

IN N‘ n NESS NI IIERE.01-1 the Pal tics elitetv3 rit' IRcAurccnit:to and ) ear obovc !Hen. 

lot. %NMI "1 CA '[I 'd. P 

iitEnrHed Fr! 

Rimy. N11,11E...sh Parwtirandl 

IND PUND I 



II ;.‘ I.:SS \ ii It1201.. iF, Itri'vs e vot;:vd 

I 01 ANHUI. S'  I XI, INN It KIWI t\ I I I.I' 

90/14 



sixnewun I wolvrtns on ourgral poi will,' Fine Immdommtin 110 Winn" Cu: t fn n,eve:wren: 

IS WITNESS WIIFSZEOF, vt;rs1 no -Sit N'inssrini 'he kik,' 00;1 ra; iirm IlthAV Written. 

SIGNED FOR ANU BEHALF GALAN INU1.1/2 .101NT 1 \\E5 nit:\ r EUND 11 

ItincHiL - 

AtrisniMI swim tqr) 

N'imr Sda 1 INS PrT 



ties ilwalwre "to forms on omegml pit) (the nu/ Annnyornunt go thy Mince Cram AoWlidarmizi Agrerownl 

IN V, 11,741,NS W II B.ItE01:. ilte Milo hut entered Into Ilk Atm:nine:a the Any 2nd yew Bra abonc wraen. 

By SA RYJIT SI Nt; II SAM itA 



ThInierrther shwa farms an inrevai part tritho Rai Aineireinbint lo the thathr Cnn AMenthrri  Ofebrr eetnin it

WI y E,SS IN I I ER IRO F. nu Parlk, Colaret1 brio lair A Nrceintat ale thy and year line above 

U. 01.11011 INCH 

‘ 143 CeIrrthielthl torthali 

Ily NAVNELT KAIAK SA aI Irt 

SO+ 
(.4r per CuolarraCer 

By SURirvith.R KAI iR Ka. al KA 

(Ax pts:ontthothl mwmayl 



otninniro pajavianns an Integra( pan qfht ntst Annnkinieni mile Waller Oa Anintaiminr AvvemEnt 

DJ wrrNess wIt EKKOr. the Nolm hat.e micron No thh Agreement the 0.4 and year ling above orbiter. 

14 DIN ES11 GUPTA 



17ds attnanon Avalon my an tnisixra I pan go` the Thy Amendment in IA* Warn OUR AMOS:hilt Aron:ant 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pinta San traded int., shift Aseretrerti the day pin year I st&wv. written, 

By AAIARPREET lera•R 



INA sigma= twa Polar pit Ward fairtriihibielteltnohltnetv 10 th t.dw.tiwAnwnJrnv.uAprarni 

l WI ESS wIIgHEor.11V Parties 11.11C CTIISTI:d hitt. thiw Aprecriwnt Ow J3). Lind )etir firm ;shin: %mutt,. 

111 /.SINCII 

hingstf° 



lids slyrture mains an !mogul parr elf the Flirt Amindenent Wald WWI,/ OrMilmernelmtrnt Avagraext 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Perrier Sive entered Mts. th im Averment On dzo rad year find ahms rnitLn. 

Uy DINEEN currA FOR INNESII CUPTA IIUF 

iht50 14 ;1

at par enueluoia arlarNye 



'MU f:,tms an nth veal ran lbe I1151 Am. reihnerzt h. the Ironer Chug otembitent cvnient 

IN 1N'ITNESS1%'HEREOli. the Parlies have entervd iiii0 tIii AVrLtilient11w day and ycar irsialww: wilven. 

II, S%rvinIcJI SINGH (AMOK All 

CER FLED TRUE COPY For sntn nankadcutk...0 


